CITY OF LOS ANGELES

HOLLY L. WOLCOTT City Clerk

GREGORY R. ALLISON Executive Office

When making inquiries relative to this matter, please refer to the Council File No. CALIFORNIA



ERIC GARCETTI MAYOR Office of the CITY CLERK

Council and Public Services Room 395, City Hall Los Angeles, CA 90012 General Information - (213) 978-1133 Fax: (213) 978-1040

> SHANNON HOPPES Division Manager

www.cityclerk.lacity.org

January 27, 2015

To All Interested Parties:

The City Council adopted the action(s), as attached, under Council File No. <u>15-0010-S3</u>, at its meeting held <u>January 23, 2015</u>.

day 2 water

City Clerk

F Mayor's Time Stampor RECEIVED		City Clerk's Time Stamp
2005 JAN 23 PM 2: 36 CITY OF LOS ANGELES		2015 JAN 23 PM 2: 30
	FORTHWITH	CITY CLERK BY

COUNCIL FILE NO. 15-0010-S3

COUNCIL DISTRICT 14

COUNCIL APPROVAL DATE January 23, 2015

RE: OFFER OF REWARD FOR INFORMATION LEADING TO THE IDENTIFICATION, APPREHENSION, AND CONVICTION OF THE PERSON(S) RESPONSIBLE FOR STARTING THE MASSIVE FIRE IN THE UNDER-CONSTRUCTION DAVINCI BUILDING

LAST DAY FOR MAYOR TO ACT FEB 0 2 2015 (10 Day Charter requirement as per Charter Section 341)

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE - FOR MAYOR USE ONLY

APPROVED

*DISAPPROVED

*Transmit objections in writing pursuant to Charter Section 341

DATE OF MAYOR APPROVAL OR DISAPPROVAL

1/27/15

MAYOR



MOTION

PUBLIC SAFETY

In the early hours of December 8, 2014 a structure fire broke out at the under-construction DaVinci apartments, located at 906 Fremont Avenue in Downtown Los Angeles. The fire spread quickly, completely destroying the apartment building and causing significant damage to the 110 freeway and adjacent buildings. Luckily, no one was injured or killed in the fire, which caused between \$25 and \$30 million in damage. Fire Department (LAFD) investigators, assisted by detectives from the Police Department (LAPD) and specialists from the Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, and Explosive National Response Team (ATF NRT) have determined that the fire was deliberately started. Investigators believe a monetary reward may compel members of the public to provide information on the identity of the person or persons responsible for setting the blaze.

The person or persons responsible for this crime represent an ongoing threat to the safety of the people of Los Angeles; therefore, it is appropriate for the City of Los Angeles to offer a reward for information leading to the identification, apprehension and conviction of the person or persons responsible for igniting the fire in the DaVinci building, destroying that building and causing significant damage to adjacent buildings and the 110 freeway.

I THEREFORE MOVE that by adoption of this Motion, the City Council provide an offer of reward for information leading to the identification, apprehension, and conviction of the person or persons responsible for starting the massive fire in the under-construction DaVinci building on December 8, 2014, and in support thereof, make the following findings pursuant to Division 19, Chapter 12, Article 1 of the Los Angeles Administrative Code:

1. That this fire was caused by the willful misconduct of one or more persons.

5-0010-5

- 2. That this offer of reward is consistent with and taken for the immediate protection of the public peace, health and safety of local residents, as well as visitors to the City, and is consistent with the need to arrest and convict the person or persons who, because of not being apprehended, could by their actions further terrorize and present a continuing and immediate menace to the rights of persons in the City.
- 3. That what happened is an especially disturbing crime and therefore, as a matter of public policy, the City hereby offers a reward as an added inducement for persons to come forward with information leading to the identification, apprehension and conviction of the person or persons responsible for starting a massive fire in an underconstruction building in Downtown Los Angeles on December 8, 2014.
- 4. That the sum of \$75,000 shall be the aggregate maximum sum of any payment or payments of a City reward in this instance.
- 5. That the offer of reward shall be in effect for six months from the date of the advertisement of the reward by the City Clerk.

I FURTHER MOVE that the City Clerk be directed to cause notices and/or advertisements to be duly published according to the requirements of Division 19, Chapter 12, Article 1 of the Los Angeles Administrative Code, and to thereby cause the offer of reward to become effective.

PRESENTED BY: cilmember, 14th District JAN 2 C 2015 JAN 2 3 2015 SECONDED BY LOS ANGELES CITY COUNCIL jwđ TO THE MAYOR FORTHWITH